Town and Country Planning Act 1971, within six weeks from the 8th November, make application for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated 30th October 1973.

A. H. M. Smyth, Clerk of the County Council. The Castle,

Winchester, SO23 8UJ.

SCHEDULE

PART I

Description of Site of Existing Path

That part of the footpath in the Parish of Fordingbridge in the Rural District of Ringwood and Fordingbridge shown on the Definitive Map of Public Rights of Way prepared under Part IV of the National Parks and Access to the Countryside Act 1949 as Footpath No. 95 between a point 62 yards west of its junction with Road C148 (Church Street) and a point 87 yards west-north-west thereof.

PART II

Description of Site of Alternative Highway

A 6 feet wide tarmacadam path commencing at the eastern end of the length of path described in Part I of the Schedule and running in a north-westerly and westerly direction for 83 yards then in a northerly direction for 13 yards to rejoin the existing footpath; a total distance of 96 yards. (492)

KESTEVEN COUNTY COUNCIL

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1971, SECTION 210

Kesteven County Council, Long Bennington FP3 and FP13 Public Paths Diversion Order, 1973

Notice is hereby given that on 18th October 1973 the Kesteven County Council confirmed without modification the above-mentioned Order.

The effect of the Order as confirmed is to divert (1) that part of the public right of way, leading from Vicarage Lane, Long Bennington, in a south-westerly direction for approximately 44 yards to a line leading from Vicarage Lane approximately 33 yards west of the commencement of the existing footpath and proceeding in a southerly direction for approximately 30 yards, and (2) that part of the public right of way leading from the same point in Vicarage Lane as the aforesaid public right of way in a southerly direction for approximately 71 yards to a line leading from Vicarage Lane approximately 33 yards west of the commencement of the existing footpath and pro-ceeding firstly in a southerly direction for approximately 66 yards and then in an easterly direction for approximately 23 yards.

A copy of the confirmed Order and the map may be seen at the West Kesteven Rural District Council's Offices,

seen at the West Kesteven Rural District Council's Offices, Sandon Close, Grantham, during normal office hours. The Order becomes operative as from the date on which it is certified by the County Council that the provisions of Articles 2 and 3 have been complied with, but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 or on the ground that the grounds that it is not within the powers of the 10wn and Country Planning Act 1971 or on the ground that any requirement of that Act or any Regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the confirmation of the Order, he may under section 244 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 within six weeks from the 9th November 1973 make application for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated 2nd November 1973.

R. A. Pearson, Clerk of the County Council. County Offices, (570) Sleaford, Lincs.

LEEDS CITY COUNCIL

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1971 Conservation Area

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to section 277 (4) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971, that the Leeds City Council on the 31st October 1973, designated the area described in more detail below in the Schedule below as the City of Leeds Conservation Area 1973 (No. 2) Central Area in exercise of their powers under section 277 (1) of the said Act.

A map indicating the full extent of the area can be inspected at the Information Centre at the Civic Hall, Leeds 1, during normal office hours, for a period of three weeks from the date of this notice.

Further details can be obtained on application in writing to the undersigned (please quote Ref. A/TT/16/46).

Dated 8th November 1973.

N. C. Haslegrave, Town Clerk.

P.O. Box 79, Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR.

SCHEDULE

The area is that area bounded on the north by Duncan Street, on the west by Briggate, on the south by the main east-west British Rail line, and on the east by Call Lane. (157)

MALMESBURY RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1971-SECTION 210 Malmesbury Rural District Council (Footpath No. 21 Crudwell) (No. 2) Public Path Diversion Order 1973

The Grove, Chelworth

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (herein-after referred to as "the Order") made on the 29th October 1973 is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation or to be con-firmed by the Malmesbury Rural District Council as an unopposed Order.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modifica-The effect of the Order, it commend without modifica-tion, will be to divert the public right of way being a length of Footpath No. 21 Crudwell from its junction with Road C.97, leading north-easterly across O.S. No. 451 for approximately 180 yards to a line running along the estate roads and footpaths to be provided by Smith & Lacy (Developments) Limited in connection with development for which planning approximately at The

for which planning permission has been granted at The Grove, Chelworth. A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at the offices of the Malmesbury Rural District Council, 10 High Street, Malmesbury, Wilts., SN16 9AN, and may be inspected free of charge at that address between the hours of 9 a.m. and 1 p.m. and 2 p.m. and 5 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays 5 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Malmesbury Rural District Council, 10 High Street, Malmesbury, Wilts., SN16 9AN, not later than the 10th December 1973 and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Malmesbury Rural District Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order.

Dated this 29th October 1973.

R. A. Saunders, Clerk of the Council.

Rural District Council Offices, 10 High Street, Malmesbury, Wilts., SN16 9AN. (724)

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1971-Section 210

Nottinghamshire County Council (Southwell No. 2) Public Path Diversion Order, 1973

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (herein-after referred to as "the Order" made on the 8th day of November 1973, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, or to be confirmed by the Nottinghamshire County Council as an unopposed Order.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be to divert the Public Right of Way running in a